

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20220031
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Morton County No.
)	30-2019-CR-00326
)	
v.)	
)	
Chad Trolon Isaak,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**Appeal from the criminal judgment entered December 29,
2021 in Morton County district court, south central
judicial district, North Dakota, the Honorable David
Reich presiding**

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr Law, pllc
527 Demers Ave
Grand Forks, ND 58201
Office: (701) 772-8991
E-file: service@krausparrlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ¶ 2

ORAL ARGUMENT ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 14

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 18

 I. Whether the district court created a structural error by denying Mr. Isaak’s constitutional right to a public trial ¶ 18

 II. Whether the district court created a structural error by improperly limiting the public’s access to public trial documents..... ¶ 23

 III. Whether Rule 43 and the constitutional right to be personally present was violated during jury selection ¶ 28

 IV. Whether the district court created a reversible error by conducting voir dire off the record, making a transcript of the jury selection unavailable..... ¶ 32

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	¶ 18
<i>Carlson v. Workforce Safety Ins.</i> , 2009 ND 87;	
765 N.W.2d 691 (N.D. 2009)	¶ 32
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506; 82 S.Ct. 884; 8 L.Ed.2d 70 (1962)	¶ 35
<i>City of Mandan v. Baer</i> , 1998 N.D. 101;	
578 N.W.2d 559 (N.D. 1998)	¶ 31
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	¶ 20
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257; 68 S.Ct. 499 (1948)	¶ 20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	¶ 18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> ,	
464 U.S. 501 (1984)	¶ 25
<i>Sarasota Herald-Tribune v. State</i> ,	
924 So.2d 8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	¶ 27
<i>Smith v. Titus</i> , 141 S. Ct. 982 (2021)	¶ 21
<i>State v. Decker</i> , 181 N.W.2d 746 (N.D. 1970)	¶¶ 17, 34
<i>State v. Entzi</i> , 2000 N.D. 148; 615 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 2000)	¶ 34
<i>State v. Ferrie</i> , 2008 ND 170; 755 N.W.2d 890 (N.D. 2008)	¶ 32
<i>State v. Hapip</i> , 174 N.W.2d 717 (N.D. 1970)	¶¶ 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2021 N.D. 42; 956 N.W.2d 772 (N.D. 2021)	¶¶ 19, 21
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 2019 ND 206; 932 N.W.2d 106 (N.D. 2019)	¶ 28

<i>State v. Schasker</i> , 60 ND 462; 235 N.W. 345 (N.D. 1931)	¶ 29
<i>State v. Spiekermeier</i> , 256 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1977)	¶¶ 33, 34
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2017 ND 165; 898 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2017).....	¶¶ 18, 19
<i>State v. White Bird</i> , 2015 ND 41; 858 N.W.2d 642 (N.D. 2015)	¶ 18
<i>United States v. Kobli</i> , 172 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1949)	¶ 20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	¶¶ 11, 18, 21, 22, 23, 27

Statutes, Rules, Codes

U.S. Const. amend. VI	¶¶ 21, 29
N.D. Const. art. I, § 12	¶ 29
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-01.....	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-22-02.....	¶ 4
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-22-04.....	¶ 4
N.D.D.C. § 12.1-23-06	¶ 4
N.D.D.C. § 29-28-03	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06	¶ 1
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18.7.....	¶ 26
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1.....	¶ 26
N.D.R.Crim.P. 11	¶ 34
N.D.R.Crim.P. 43	¶ 29
N.D.Sup.Ct.Admin.R. 9 App. Jury Stand. 6	¶¶ 30, 34
N.D.Sup.Ct.Admin.R. 9 App. Jury Stand. 7	¶¶ 30, 31, 34

N.D.Sup.Ct.Admin.R. 41..... ¶¶ 7, 11, 23, 24, 27
